

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 805 OF 2026  
IN  
SUIT NO. 214 OF 2023

Anurag Kumar Singhania & Ors. .. Applicants/Plaintiffs  
V/s.  
Hemant Garag and Ors. .. Defendants

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 849 OF 2025  
IN  
SUIT NO. 214 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 874 OF 2025  
IN  
SUIT NO. 214 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1960 OF 2025  
IN  
SUIT NO. 214 OF 2023

---

**Mr. Rohan Savant** a/w Ms. Aastha Mehta i/b M/s. Desai & Diwanji for Applicants/Plaintiffs.

**Ms. Aishwaryajeeta Tawde** i/b Kanga & Co. for Defendant no. 1.

**Mr. Shashvat Jariwala** i/b Auroma Law for Defendant no. 5.

**Mr. Mayank Tripathi** i/b SSP Legal for Defendant no. 6.

**Ms. Rohma Huq** a/w Ms. Rohini Jadhao i/b Zerick Dastar for Defendant no. 2 and 4.

**Mr. Ashok Garg**, Defendant no. 2-in-person and **Mr. Sandeep Garg**, Defendant no. 4-in-person are present.

---

**CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.**

**Date : 11<sup>th</sup> March 2026**

**P. C :**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 805 OF 2026**

1. The present Interim Application seeks to bring on record the legal heirs of Defendant no. 4, who is stated to have passed away on 26<sup>th</sup> October 2025.

2. By consent of parties, the said Interim Application is allowed in terms of the following order:

**::ORDER::**

- (i) The abatement qua Defendant no. 4 is hereby set aside.
- (ii) The Applicant is permitted to bring the heirs of Deceased – Defendant no. 4 as set out in the Schedule annexed to the Interim Application on record of the suit and pending applications.
- (iii) This amendment shall be carried out, on or before 18<sup>th</sup> March 2026.
- (iv) Re-verification is dispensed with.
- (v) The Interim Application is disposed of with no order as to costs.

3. Stand over to 26<sup>th</sup> March 2026.

**( FARHAN P. DUBASH, J. )**

Shubham Gadhavepatil